

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

KIT-YIN SNYDER and RICHARD HAAS, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

ERIC ADAMS, Mayor of the City of New York, in :

his official capacity, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, :

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN :

AND CONSTRUCTION, NEW YORK CITY :

DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS, NEW :

YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, :

NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC DESIGN :

COMMISSION, :

Defendants. :

----- X

Case No.: 1:22-CV-03873-LAK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Kit-Yin
Snyder and Richard Haas*
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
(212) 653-8700

Of Counsel
Robert S. Friedman, Esq.
Daniel Brown, Esq.
Emily D. Anderson, Esq.
Sarah E. Aberg, Esq.
Chloe Chung, Esq. (*pro hac vice application
forthcoming*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	2
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE UNEQUIVOCALLY DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY WILL BE IRREPARABLY AND IMMINENTLY HARMED IF THIS RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT CONSENT TO THE DESTRUCTION OF THEIR ARTWORK	5
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN A CLEAR AND SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT THEY WILL SUCCEED ON THE LIKELIHOOD OF THE MERITS OF THEIR VARA CLAIM.....	8
A. PLAINTIFFS’ WORKS OF ART ARE “WORK[S] OF VISUAL ART” FOR THE PURPOSES OF VARA.....	8
i. The Artwork is a single, collaborative, “visual work of art” under VARA	9
ii. Standing alone, “Upright” is a “visual work of art” under VARA	12
B. PLAINTIFFS’ WORKS OF VISUAL ART ARE WORKS OF RECOGNIZED STATURE.....	14
C. PLAINTIFF’S HONOR AND REPUTATION AS ARTISTS WILL BE DAMAGED IF DEFENDANTS ACT ON THEIR STATED INTENTIONS.....	16
D. PLAINTIFFS’ WORKS OF VISUAL ART DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE OTHER VARA EXCEPTIONS.....	17
i. The Artwork does not fall under the “VARA Building Exception” because Plaintiffs did not consent to the installation of the Artwork in a building that may subject the work to destruction by reason of its removal.....	17
ii. This is not a mere “relocation” of the Artwork.....	18
iii. No modification of the Artwork has been caused by “the passage of time”	19

V. VARA CONFERS RIGHTS ON ARTISTS WHO HAVE PRODUCED WORKS OF “RECOGNIZED STATURE,” OR WHOSE “HONOR OR REPUTATION” WOULD BE PREJUDICED BY THE MODIFICATION OF A WORK.....19

VI. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED.20

VII. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE THE IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS OUTWEIGHS ANY HYPOTHETICAL INJURY TO DEFENDANTS.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Managers of Soho Int'l Arts Condo. v. City of N.Y.</i> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10221 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003).....	8
<i>Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co.</i> 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Broecker v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> No. 21-CV-6387 (KAM)(RLM), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226848 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2021)	5
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	9, 10, 12, 14, 16
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> 852 F. Supp. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	21
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Castillo v. G&M Realty L.P.</i> 950 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Cohen v. G&M Realty L.P.</i> 320 F. Supp. 3d 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	9, 14, 15
<i>Cohen v. G&M Realty, L.P.</i> 988 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y.2013)	8, 14
<i>Echo Design Group, Inc. v. Zino Davidoff S.A.</i> 283 F. Supp. 2d 963 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2
<i>English v. BFC & R East 11th St. LLC</i> No. 97 Civ. 7446, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19137 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 1997).....	11, 20
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> 70 N.Y.2d 966 (N.Y. 1988)	6

Gruppo, Levey & Co. v. ICOM Info. & Communs., Inc.
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11213 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003)6, 7

Jones v. Wolf
 467 F. Supp. 3d 74 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....2

Kammeyer v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs
 CV 15-0869 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2015), Dkt. No. 18 (unpublished decision)21

Lew v. City of L.A.
 No. 2:20-cv-10948-DDP-PLA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244442 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22,
 2021)13

Martin v. City of Indianapolis
 192 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1999)14

MyWebGrocer, L.L.C. v. Hometown Info., Inc.
 375 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....2

Matter of Neighbors United Below Canal v. Deblasio
 2020 NY Slip Op 33095(U) (Sup. Ct.)4

Matter of Neighbors United Below Canal v. Deblasio
 2021 NY Slip Op 01947, 192 A.D.3d 642, 146 N.Y.S.3d 78 (App. Div. 1st Dept.
 2021)4

Orange Steel Erectors v. Newburgh Steel Prods.
 225 A.D.2d 1010 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1996).....6

Pavia v. 1120 Ave. of the Americas Assocs.
 901 F. Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10

Pollara v. Seymour
 344 F.3d 265 (2nd Cir. 2003).....12

Quaker Oats Co. v. Mel Appel Enterprises, Inc.
 703 F. Supp. 1054 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....20

Tienshan v. C.C.A. Int'l
 895 F. Supp. 651 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)20

Statutes

17 U.S.C. 106A(a)(2)(A)20

17 U.S.C. 106A(a)(3)(A)16, 19

17 U.S.C. 106A(c)(2).....19

17 U.S.C. § 101.....10
 17 U.S.C. § 106A.....1, 7, 8
 17 U.S.C. § 106A(3)(a).....8
 17 U.S.C. § 106A(3)(b).....8
 17 U.S.C. § 113.....18
 17 U.S.C. § 113(d)(1)17

Other Authorities

5 William F. Patry, *Patry on Copyright* § 16:33 (2017)7
 Brandon J. Pakkebier, *Form Over Function: Remediating VARA's Exclusion of Visual Art with Functional Qualities*, 103 Iowa L. Rev. 1329, 1345 (2018).....13
 11 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948 (1973).....20
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-514, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1990), reprinted in, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N.7, 9, 12, 13
 NYC Percent for Art, “Completed Projects – Kit-Yin Snyder”, available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/dclapercentforart/projects/projects-detail.page?recordID=230>;15
 NYC Percent for Art, “Completed Projects - Richard Haas”, available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/dclapercentforart/projects/projects-detail.page?recordID=115>.....16
